of gross sales

County of San Joaquin

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2020

88

The deferred inflows of resources activity for this SCA for the year ended June 30, 2020, was as follows ($000’s):

Balance Additions/ Deletions/ Balance
July 1, 2019 Restatements Amortization1 June 30, 2020

Present Value of Installment Payments2:
SCA - Micke Grove Golf Course 1,335$   -$   (115)$   1,220$

   Total deferred Inflows of Resources 1,335$   -$   (115)$   1,220$

1 Amortization calculated using straight-line method for the term of agreement for this SCA.
2 Installment payments present value calculated using a discount rate of .24 percent for the term of the

agreement for this SCA.

Note 19 -  Restatement

Prior Period Adjustments
The County recorded General Fund revenues earned as unearned revenues in the prior year. As such, an
adjustment was made to the July 1, 2019 beginning fund balance to record the revenues earned in the prior year
financial statements.

General Fund

July 1, 2019
Previously
Presented Restatement

July 1, 2019
Restated

Unearned Revenue  $   28,911,900  $  (20,436,903) 8,474,997$
Fund Balance 337,222,294   20,436,903   357,659,197

The County inadvertently omitted State grant revenues for the Mental Health and Substance Abuse Fund
received in the prior year. As such, an adjustment was made to the July 1, 2019 beginning fund balance to
record the revenues received in the prior year financial statements.

Mental Health and Substance Abuse Fund

July 1, 2019
Previously
Presented Restatement

July 1, 2019
Restated

Aid from other governmental agencies  $   74,436,537  $   4,139,669 78,576,206$
Fund Balance 135,635,722   4,139,669   139,775,391

The governmental activities’ beginning net position has been restated as of July 1, 2019 as follows:

Governmental Activities

July 1, 2019
Previously
Presented Restatement

July 1, 2019
Restated

Operating Grants and Contributions  $ 653,728,832  $   4,139,669 657,868,501$
Unearned Revenue   28,911,900   (20,436,903) 8,474,997
Net Position 251,329,560   24,576,572   275,906,132

County of San Joaquin

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2020

89

Change in Reporting Entity
In accordance with Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 61, The Financial Reporting Entity:
Omnibus‐An Amendment of GASB Statements No. 14 and No. 34, the San Joaquin County Clinics (a legally
separate entity) no longer qualifies for the reporting as a component unit of the County (for reporting in the
Hospital enterprise fund). Beginning net position has been restated as of July 1, 2019 as follows:

General Hospital Enterprise Fund

July 1, 2019
Previously
Presented Restatement

July 1, 2019
Restated

Patient accounts receivable, net 70,752,713$   (2,618,585)$   68,134,128$
Inventories 2,591,719   (20,732)   2,570,987
Capital Assets: Equipment and Vehicles 90,230,046   (1,094,090)   89,135,956
Capital Assets: less accumulated depreciation (85,949,549)   264,310   (85,685,239)
Trade accounts payable 16,360,875   (17,825)   16,343,050
Current portion of Leasehold Improvement Liability 95,011   (95,011)   -
Accrued interest 238,195   (192,080)   46,115
Due to County Clinics -   14,628,246   14,628,246
Estimated cost report settlements 21,852,575   (16,916,464)   4,936,111
Leasehold Improvement Liability, less current portion 875,963   (875,963)   -
Beginning net position 64,479,784   -   64,479,784

Note 20 -  Subsequent Events

On February 9, 2021, the San Joaquin County Board of Supervisors voted to authorize County staff to
enter into a non-binding Letter of Intent (LOI) to evaluate various options and negotiate the terms for
structuring a potential partnership with San Joaquin General Hospital (SJGH) and CommonSpirit/
Dignity Health. Any further action regarding a formal partnership will require final approval of the